financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of changes in the market interest rates on interest bearing
financial instruments. The Company does not use derivatives to mitigate these exposures.

Annual Financial Report 31 December 2012 African Petroleum Corporation Limited
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

66

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 2012 2011
 US$ US$
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 52,601,143 204,434,090
Related party loans receivable 12,623,041 10,435,209

Restricted cash 72,613,629 39,338,103

Financial liabilities
Borrowings - -

 137,837,813 254,207,402

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss.

The following sensitivity analysis is based in interest rate risk exposure in existence at the reporting date.

At reporting date, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held
constant, post tax profit and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

 Post tax profit Other comprehensive
income

 higher / (lower) higher / (lower)
 2012 2011 2012 2011
 US$ US$ US$ US$
Consolidated Entity
+1%  100 basis points (2011: 200 basis points) 1,378,378 5,084,148 - -
-1%  100 basis points ( 2011: 200 basis points) (1,378,378) (5,084,148) - -
The movement in profit are due to higher / lower interest earned from variable rate cash balances. A sensitivity
analysis of 100 basis points has been used as this is considered reasonable given the current level of the US$
interest rate (2011: 200 basis points).

Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk on purchases and lending that are denominated in a currency other
than the respective functional currencies of the entities making up the Consolidated Entity, which is primarily the
United States Dollar (US$). The Company has not entered into any derivative financial instrument to hedge such

[…]

financial performance can be affected significantly by movements in the US$/£ exchange rates. As a result of the
parent entity whose functional currency is in Australian Dollars, the Company’s statement of financial
performance can be affected significantly by movements in the US$/A$ exchange rates.

At reporting date, the Consolidated Entity had the following exposure to United States Dollars and Great British
Pounds that is not designated in cash flow hedges, refer to Note 6(b) for more information:

 2012 2011
 US$ US$
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents – US$ (Parent entity) 13,406,468 178,948,769
Cash and cash equivalents - £ (subsidiaries) 2,338,952 1,032,394
Loan receivable – US$ (Parent entity) 10,879,462 10,435,209

Annual Financial Report 31 December 2012 African Petroleum Corporation Limited
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

67

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at reporting date.

At reporting date, had the exchange rates moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held
constant, post tax profit and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

 Post tax profit Other comprehensive income
 higher / (lower) higher / (lower)
 2012 2011 2012 2011
 US$ US$ US$ US$
Consolidated Entity
US$ to A$ + 10% (2011: 10%) 2,128,593 18,938,398 - -
US$ to A$ - 10% (2011: 10%) (2,128,593) (18,938,398) - -
US$ to £ + 10% (2011: 10%) 233,895 103,239 - -
US$ to £ - 10% (2011: 10%) (233,895) (103,239) - -

A sensitivity analysis of 10% has been used as this is considered reasonable given the anticipated fluctuations in
the exchange rates. The same analysis has been used for 2011.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The
Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient
liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring
unacceptable losses or risking damage to its reputation.

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves from funds raised in the market and